
2024-2025 North Carolina A&T Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 20, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 19-12   Conf: 15-3   Home: 11-3   Away: 7-8   Neutral: 1-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
21 Dorsey, Jordyn 31-31 1107 35.7 159-425 .374 23-92 .250 138-174 .793 50 96 146 4.7 57 0 120 90 6 69 479 15.5
33 Clark, Chaniya 29-29 693 23.9 121-231 .524 6-30 .200 48-81 .593 79 150 229 7.9 63 0 32 46 47 15 296 10.2
25 Locke, Paris 31-31 960 31.0 125-316 .396 12-54 .222 50-81 .617 73 109 182 5.9 49 0 65 52 3 33 312 10.1
24 Bracone, Maleia 27-27 905 33.5 98-270 .363 46-140 .329 32-41 .780 24 77 101 3.7 64 0 99 79 9 54 274 10.1
12 James, Ajia 28-23 695 24.8 75-160 .469 49-120 .408 14-16 .875 30 69 99 3.5 31 0 32 27 3 31 213 7.6
14 Yarborough, Delaney 18-0 177 9.8 22-45 .489 0-0 .000 20-34 .588 24 30 54 3.0 31 1 1 17 14 2 64 3.6
00 Howard, Darrionna 30-0 373 12.4 39-80 .488 0-1 .000 24-41 .585 27 84 111 3.7 32 0 8 35 1 12 102 3.4
05 Griffin, Rachel 21-2 229 10.9 23-51 .451 0-1 .000 9-18 .500 11 24 35 1.7 30 0 5 23 13 5 55 2.6
08 Powell, Daija 21-0 139 6.6 18-29 .621 0-0 .000 8-12 .667 6 19 25 1.2 13 0 5 7 4 5 44 2.1
32 Curtis, Keona 21-8 231 11.0 16-57 .281 0-23 .000 6-6 1.000 17 22 39 1.9 11 0 2 18 2 2 38 1.8
03 Douglas, Reiven 25-4 332 13.3 16-68 .235 3-23 .130 4-6 .667 5 22 27 1.1 18 0 33 28 3 13 39 1.6
15 Jessup, Elliott 27-0 229 8.5 12-31 .387 6-19 .316 7-12 .583 5 15 20 0.7 7 0 19 22 0 4 37 1.4
11 Andrews, Eva 4-0 6 1.5 1-2 .500 1-1 1.000 1-2 .500 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 1.0
06 Darden, Tamia 2-0 3 1.5 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 1.0
02 Smith, Nahndi 16-0 123 7.7 3-13 .231 1-5 .200 3-6 .500 2 6 8 0.5 9 0 13 12 0 3 10 0.6
23 Howard, Amber 8-0 23 2.9 0-5 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 4 4 0.5 0 0 0 5 1 0 0 0.0
Total 31 6225 200.8 729-1785 .408 147-509 .289 364-530 .687 406 805 1211 39.1 415 1 434 494 106 248 1969 63.52
Opponents 31 6225 200.8 635-1697 .374 168-611 .275 283-412 .687 301 739 1040 33.5 519 12 340 526 94 253 1721 55.52

Team Statistics NCA&T OPP
SCORING 1969 1721
    Points Per Game 63.5 55.5
    Scoring Margin 8.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 729-1785 635-1697
    Field Goal Pct .408 .374
3 POINT FG-ATT 147-509 168-611
    3PT FG Pct .289 .275
    3PT Made Per Game 4.7 5.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 364-530 283-412
    FT Pct .687 .687
    FT Made Per Game 11.7 9.1
REBOUNDS 1211 1040
    Rebounds Per Game 39.1 33.5
    Rebounds Margin 5.5 –
ASSISTS 434 340
    Assists Per Game 14.0 11.0
TURNOVERS 494 526
    Turnovers Per Game 15.9 17.0
    Turnovers Margin 1.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 0.6
STEALS 248 253
    Steals Per Game 8.0 8.2
BLOCKS 106 94
    Blocks Per Game 3.4 3.0
ATTENDANCE 20,197 12,133
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-1,443 15-809
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-54

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
N.C. A&T 476 459 515 517 2 1969
Opponents 414 462 423 412 10 1721

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 at SMU L 64-77 953
11/07/24 at Rice L 60-61 641
11/12/24 NORTH CAROLINA L 47-66 3,593
11/17/24 at Mercer L 38-46 419
11/21/24 WINSTON-SALEM W 68-42 2,094
11/25/24 N.C. CENTRAL W 62-39 2,084
12/07/24 at Liberty L 51-56 1,013
12/15/24 NORFOLK ST. L 59-68 0
12/20/24 at FGCU L 48-79 0
12/21/24 vs IU Indy W 62-53 107
12/31/24 MOUNT OLIVE W 100-42 526

* 01/03/25 ELON W 57-40 644
* 01/05/25 at Hampton W 75-48 865
* 01/10/25 at Delaware W 65-49 903
* 01/12/25 at Towson W 61-59 540
* 01/17/25 DREXEL W 64-57 939
* 01/19/25 STONY BROOK W 79-46 847
* 01/24/25 at Monmouth L 49-54 687
* 01/26/25 at Hofstra W 63-44 693
* 01/31/25 HAMPTON W 74-51 4,847
* 02/07/25 COL. OF CHARLESTON W 71-59 884
* 02/09/25 CAMPBELL L 52-56 756
* 02/14/25 at Northeastern W 73-55 0
* 02/21/25 at William & Mary W 67-44 1,058
* 02/23/25 DELAWARE W 71-55 1,124
* 02/28/25 at UNCW W 67-64 867
* 03/02/25 at Elon L 69-70 1,204
* 03/06/25 WILLIAM & MARY W 77-52 803
* 03/08/25 UNCW W 65-54 1,056

03/14/25 vs William & Mary L 66-74 0
03/20/25 at Virginia Tech L 45-61 2,290

* = Conference game



2024-2025 North Carolina A&T Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 20, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 15-3   Home: 8-1   Away: 7-2   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
21 Dorsey, Jordyn 18-18 648 36.0 99-245 .404 15-47 .319 73-92 .793 24 60 84 4.7 31 0 71 52 3 43 286 15.9
24 Bracone, Maleia 18-18 625 34.7 77-184 .418 34-96 .354 19-23 .826 17 51 68 3.8 42 0 77 54 9 38 207 11.5
33 Clark, Chaniya 18-18 449 24.9 73-142 .514 3-20 .150 36-59 .610 54 103 157 8.7 39 0 26 30 34 6 185 10.3
25 Locke, Paris 18-18 530 29.4 72-177 .407 4-22 .182 27-45 .600 35 60 95 5.3 33 0 32 26 1 15 175 9.7
12 James, Ajia 18-18 487 27.1 52-115 .452 36-90 .400 8-10 .800 16 57 73 4.1 18 0 22 15 2 18 148 8.2
14 Yarborough, Delaney 7-0 66 9.4 8-16 .500 0-0 .000 8-12 .667 11 10 21 3.0 7 0 0 5 5 0 24 3.4
00 Howard, Darrionna 18-0 222 12.3 23-49 .469 0-0 .000 13-21 .619 12 47 59 3.3 23 0 3 19 1 7 59 3.3
05 Griffin, Rachel 10-0 101 10.1 12-17 .706 0-0 .000 8-11 .727 4 11 15 1.5 14 0 2 12 5 2 32 3.2
11 Andrews, Eva 1-0 2 2.0 1-1 1.000 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3.0
08 Powell, Daija 16-0 103 6.4 13-18 .722 0-0 .000 7-10 .700 2 11 13 0.8 12 0 2 6 2 3 33 2.1
15 Jessup, Elliott 16-0 116 7.3 7-14 .500 4-7 .571 1-4 .250 0 10 10 0.6 2 0 9 12 0 1 19 1.2
03 Douglas, Reiven 13-0 104 8.0 5-16 .313 1-7 .143 1-2 .500 1 5 6 0.5 8 0 8 9 0 5 12 0.9
32 Curtis, Keona 10-0 53 5.3 3-11 .273 0-6 .000 2-2 1.000 7 4 11 1.1 5 0 0 5 0 0 8 0.8
02 Smith, Nahndi 10-0 83 8.3 2-10 .200 1-4 .250 3-6 .500 2 5 7 0.7 7 0 13 6 0 2 8 0.8
23 Howard, Amber 4-0 11 2.8 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 3 3 0.8 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3600 200.0 447-1016 .440 99-300 .330 206-297 .694 213 478 691 38.4 241 0 265 272 62 140 1199 66.61
Opponents 18 3600 200.0 346-972 .356 101-372 .272 164-239 .686 175 405 580 32.2 303 9 193 303 43 128 957 53.17

Team Statistics NCA&T OPP
SCORING 1199 957
    Points Per Game 66.6 53.2
    Scoring Margin 13.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 447-1016 346-972
    Field Goal Pct .440 .356
3 POINT FG-ATT 99-300 101-372
    3PT FG Pct .330 .272
    3PT Made Per Game 5.5 5.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 206-297 164-239
    FT Pct .694 .686
    FT Made Per Game 11.4 9.1
REBOUNDS 691 580
    Rebounds Per Game 38.4 32.2
    Rebounds Margin 6.2 –
ASSISTS 265 193
    Assists Per Game 14.7 10.7
TURNOVERS 272 303
    Turnovers Per Game 15.1 16.8
    Turnovers Margin 1.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 0.6
STEALS 140 128
    Steals Per Game 7.8 7.1
BLOCKS 62 43
    Blocks Per Game 3.4 2.4
ATTENDANCE 11,900 6,817
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-1,322 9-757
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
N.C. A&T 282 273 324 320 1199
Opponents 230 262 250 215 957

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/03/25 ELON W 57-40 644
01/05/25 at  Hampton W 75-48 865
01/10/25 at  Delaware W 65-49 903
01/12/25 at  Towson W 61-59 540
01/17/25 DREXEL W 64-57 939
01/19/25 STONY BROOK W 79-46 847
01/24/25 at  Monmouth L 49-54 687
01/26/25 at  Hofstra W 63-44 693
01/31/25 HAMPTON W 74-51 4847
02/07/25 COL. OF CHARLESTON W 71-59 884
02/09/25 CAMPBELL L 52-56 756
02/14/25 at  Northeastern W 73-55 0
02/21/25 at  William & Mary W 67-44 1058
02/23/25 DELAWARE W 71-55 1124
02/28/25 at  UNCW W 67-64 867
03/02/25 at  Elon L 69-70 1204
03/06/25 WILLIAM & MARY W 77-52 803
03/08/25 UNCW W 65-54 1056


